

No. 17-1480

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

In re: Google Inc. Cookie Placement

JOSE M. BERMUDEZ, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

THEODORE H. FRANK,
Objector–Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,
Defendant–Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Delaware, No. 12-md-2358-SLR

**BRIEF OF ELEVEN STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTOR-APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
Paul N. Watkins
Civil Litigation Division Chief
Oramel H. (O.H.) Skinner
Counsel of Record
Dana R. Vogel
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-5025
o.h.skinner@azag.gov

July 05, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT DISTRIBUTION OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT FUNDS WAS ECONOMICALLY INFEASIBLE.....	3
A. The District Court Failed To Apply The Appropriate Feasibility Test Before Approving Distribution Of All Class Settlement Funds <i>Cy Pres</i>	4
B. In Failing To Properly Apply This Court’s Economic Feasibility Precedent, The District Court Overlooked The Feasibility Of Distributing The Multi- Million- Dollar Settlement Fund To Members Of The Class.....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS ORDER THREATENS THE INTERESTS OF CONSUMERS, WHO ARE INHERENTLY DISADVANTAGED IN THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCESS.....	13
A. The Class Action Settlement Process Puts Class Members At Risk, As <i>Cy Pres</i> Arrangements Illustrate.....	13
B. The District Court’s Failure To Properly Consider The Feasibility Of Distributing Settlement Funds To Class Members Has Resulted In An Imbalanced Settlement That Fails The Class.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, (1997)	3
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Fraley v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	11
<i>In re Apple iPhone 4 Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 10-md-2188, 2012 WL 3283432 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2012)	10
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Matzo</i> , 156 F.R.D. 600, 606 (D.N.J. 1994)	11
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	14

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) 13, 14

Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) 4

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) 7, 15

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) 9

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 4

Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC, --- F.R.D. ---,
2017 WL 991071 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 14, 2017) 10

Powell v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.,
119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997) 9

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 n.22 (9th Cir. 2003) 15

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 10

Villegas v. Google, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-00915, Dkt. 1 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation
§ 3.07, (2010)..... 5

William D. Henderson, *Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of
Collusion in Class Action Settlements*, 77 Tul. L. Rev. 813 (2003) 13

S. Rep. No. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 6..... 1

ARTICLES

Google and Facebook’s New Tactic in the Tech Wars, Fortune (July 30,
2012)..... 16
